
FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN 

Fri, May 9 - Thu, May 15 
 

PART ONE 

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form. 

LENGACHER, JASON J WOODBURN, IN YOB 2003 
  

USTA on 5/14/2025 INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 5/14/2025 
  

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION 
  

Membership suspended for violation of Rule 20.10 (financial responsibility). 
   

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES 

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states and 
provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA 
Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form 
of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please note that 
the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported penalties. 
Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy of the 
information. 

ADAMCZYK, ANDREW W MIDDLETOWN, NY YOB 1990 
  

MR on 4/23/2025 FINED: $250 
  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Rule 4120.2; 4120.4; 4120.3(A)(24) On May 9, 2025, the New York Drug Testing and 
Research Program reported to the New York State Gaming Commission that blood sample 
#CV3603026, submitted by the horse DIAMOND BEACH, post-race (Qualifier) on April 23, 
2025, contained the presence of Ranitidine at a concentration above the permitted 
threshold. Pursuant to New York State Gaming Rules 4120.2; 4120.4; and 4120.3(A)(24), 
trainer Andrew Adamczyk is hereby fined the sum of $500.00. Further the horse DIAMOND 
BEACH, is required to provide a negative sample for Ranitidine and re-qualify prior to being 
eligible to race. Having appeared before a representative of NYSGC and waived the right to 
a formal hearing and appeal, the fine is hereby reduced to $250.00. (1st offense in this 
category in a 365-day period.) 

 

  

ALLARD, SIMON GILBERTSVILLE, PA YOB 1982 
  

PcD on 4/1/2025 FINED: $300 
APPEALED - 5/9/2025 

  

OTHER 
  

PA Title 185.2, PA Title 205.501(14)(15) After the 5th race on 4/1/2025 at Pocono Downs, 
Simon Allard did initiate a disagreement/argument in the paddock with another licensee 
who attempted to walk away two times. After initiating for a third time - a physical 
confrontation occurred. Mr. Allard is fined $300 for acting in a manner that reflects 
negatively on the sport and is inconsistent with the interests of racing. Mitigating factors 
were considered in the determination of this ruling. Future violations may result in increased 
penalties. Appeals must be made in writing within 10 days of this decision to: State Horse 
Racing Commission 2301 N. Cameron St. Room 301 Harrisburg PA 17110 Attn: Anthony 
Salerno 

 



 

Status as of 5/9/2025 - Appeal - Ruling# 25005C The request by Simon Allard for an 
appeal of the Pocono Downs Board of Judges Ruling No. 25044PD is hereby 
DENIED. Mr. Allard failed to file his appeal in a timely manner pursuant to 7 Pa. Code 
§179.7 (b) and failed to submit the required appeal bond in accordance with 7 Pa. 
Code §179.7 (c). 

 

  

BLUMENFELD, PAUL MIDDLETOWN, NY YOB 1960 
  

M on 4/19/2025 FINED: $500 
  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Paul Blumenfeld was the programmed trainer of the horse "EVAS SPORTS CZECH" when 
she raced in the seventh qualifying race at The Meadowlands Racetrack on April 19, 2025. 
Following the race, "EVAS SPORTS CZECH" was required to submit blood for analysis. A 
report from Industrial Laboratories identified the presence of Phenylbutazone above the 
allowable limit. As a result, Mr. Blumenfeld is fined the sum of five hundred ($500.00) 
dollars. The time from the qualifying race is disallowed. Mr. Blumenfeld has waived his right 
to a hearing with the Board of Judges and has accepted the penalty associated with this 
ruling. The fine associated with this ruling must be received by the New Jersey Racing 
Commission on or before June 7, 2025. Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.1 (a) (b) 14 Violation 
of N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.6 (a) (b) (c) (d) 

 

  

BREWER, PATRICIA OREGONIA, OH YOB 1959 
  

OAKGR on 4/2/2025 OTHER(AAL99) AS OF 5/11/2025 
  

OTHER 
  

Ms. Patricia Brewer was issued a Trainers license on 4/2/2025 through KHRGC in error. 
Ms. Brewers’ license is hereby rescinded in error. 

 

  

ENGBLOM, PER WRIGHTSTOWN, NJ YOB 1980 
  

M on 4/29/2023 FINED: $6,000...STAYED 
FULL - 380 DAYS, 5/16/2025 THRU 
5/30/2026...STAYED 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

New Jersey Racing Commission (NJRC) licensee Per Engblom was the programmed 
trainer of the horse "Mon Amour" when he raced in the 6th race at the Meadowlands 
Racetrack on April 29, 2023 and finished in first place. Following this race, "Mon Amour" 
was selected to submit post-race blood and urine samples for analysis. A report from 
Industrial Laboratories identified the presence of Oxycodone, Carisprodol and 
Meprobamate, a metabolite of Carisprodol. At Mr. Engblom`s request, split sample testing 
was performed at Texas A&M Veterinary Medical Diagnostic Laboratory, which is an 
approved independent laboratory. These testing results did confirm the presence of 
Oxycodone, Carisprodol and its metabolite Meprobamate. This is in direct violation of the 
rules and regulations of the New Jersey Racing Commission. An adminsitrative hearing 
was conducted on December 6, 2023 in the Judges` office at the Meadowlands Racetrack 
to accept evidence and testimony regarding this matter. As a result of this hearing, the 
Board of Judges have determined that NJRC licensee Per Engblom was the programmed 



trainer of the horse "Mon Amour" when he raced in the 6th race at the Meadowlands 
Racetrack on April 29, 2023 and the presence of these prohibited substances is in direct 
violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.1, and N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.6. As a trainer licensed by the 
NJRC, Mr. Engblom is the absolute insurer of and responsible for the condition of a horse 
within his care and custody and shall not enter or start a horse that has in its body any drug 
or substance foreign to the natural horse. As a result of the evidence and testimony 
presented at the administrative hearing held on December 6, 2023 regarding the post-race 
positive test from the horse "Mon Amour" for the drug Oxycodone on April 29, 2023, Mr. 
Engblom is hereby issued a full suspension of his NJRC license for a period of one year 
(365 days). Said suspension shall begin on March 15, 2024 and run through March 14, 
2025 inclusive. 

  

Status as of 5/14/2025 - Stay - The New Jersey Racing Commission ("Commission") 
is in receipt of a notice of appeal and request for a stay from Andrew R. Benedict, 
Esq. on behalf of his client Per Engblom. By Ruling No. 24MDH35, dated February 15, 
2024, trainer Per Engblom was issued a three-hundred-eighty day suspension, a 
$6,000 fine, disqualification of purse, and 8 Multiple Medication Violation ("MMV") 
points by the Board of Judges at Meadowlands Racetrack for violation of N.J.A.C. 
13:71-7.29(a)13, N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.1(a)(b)1, and N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.6(a)(b)(c)(d) in 
connection with a positive test result in the horse "Mon Amour" when it completed in 
the 6th race at Meadowlands Racetrack on April 29, 2023. On January 2, 2025, 
Administrative Law Judge ("ALJ") Thomas R. Betancourt issued an initial decision, 
which affirmed the finding of violations and all penalties except the three-hundred-
eighty day suspension which he reduced to ninety days. On March 19, 2025, the 
Commission determined to modify the initial decision. The Commission found that 
the appropriate penalty should include a three-hundred-eighty day suspension as 
ordered by the Board of Judges in Ruling No. 24MDH35. The Commission issued a 
Final Decision, dated April 23, 2025, setting forth its decision and modifications. The 
Acting Executive Director, having considered the request for a stay, hereby grants a 
stay of the penalties pending a final determination by the New Jersey Superior Court, 
Appellate Division. Related rulings: 25TRH5, dated April 23, 2025; 24TRH10, dated 
February 28, 2024; 24MDH35, dated February 15, 2024. 

 

  

GERARD, JAMIE P PITTSTON, ME YOB 1976 
  

Bang on 5/11/2025 FINED: $200 
  

IMPROPER CONDUCT OR LANGUAGE TO AN OFFICIAL 
  

on 05/11/2025 at Bangor Raceway while talking with Mr. Jamie Gerard on the phone Mr. 
Jamie Gerard did use Improper Language to an Official 

 

  

HALL, MICHAEL P OCEAN CITY, MD YOB 1976 
  

RcR on 12/18/2024 FINED: $2,500...STAYED 
FULL - 284 DAYS, 5/14/2025 THRU 
2/21/2026...STAYED 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 9, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION...STAYED 

 



 

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Trainer Michael Hall was the trainer of record on horse COVENTRY HALL in the 12th race 
on December 18th, 2024, at Rosecroft Raceway. Post-race analysis of blood sample 
#E721121 taken from COVENTRY HALL identified the presence of ADB-Fubinaca. This 
was identified by the primary Maryland Racing Commission laboratory, Industrial 
Laboratories. At Hall’s request, a split sample was sent to the University of California, Davis 
for confirmatory analysis, which confirmed the presence of ADB-Fubinaca in the blood. As 
a result, Hall is fined $2,500.00 and must return all purse monies. Given credit for 76 days 
served (last training start at Bally’s Dover on February 27th, 2025), Hall will be issued a 
284-day full suspension from May 14th, 2025 through February 21st, 2026. During this 
suspension, he and all horses trained and/or owned by him are barred from the grounds 
under the jurisdiction of the Maryland Racing Commission. Additionally, COVENTRY HALL 
is disqualified, finishing first and placed ninth. Once Hall’s suspension is completed, he 
must reapply and receive approval from the Maryland Racing Commission to obtain 
licensure. Aggravating and mitigating factors were considered in the determination of this 
ruling. All purse monies must be returned within 72 hours of this issuance, and all fines are 
due within 10 days of the ruling. COMAR: 09.10.03.04.B. Six Multiple Medication Violation 
(MMV) points assessed. 

  

Status as of 5/15/2025 - Stay - Stay granted. 
 

  

LISI, NANCY K ALEXANDRIA, VA YOB 1955 
  

Wdstk on 5/10/2025 FINED: $500 
  

POSSESSION OF HYPODERMIC NEEDLES, SYRINGES AND/OR INJECTABLE 
AND/OR OTHER DRUGS 

  

Investigative vehicle and trailer searches were conducted at Shenandoah Downs on May 
10th, 2025. During these searches, multiple needles and syringes were found and 
confiscated, belonging to trainer Nancy Lisi. As a result, Lisi is fined $500.00. All fines are 
due within 10 days of the ruling, or the Virginia Racing Commission licensee will be 
suspended until payment is received. 11VAC10-180-25B.C.4 

 

  

MERTON, GREGORY MONTICELLO, NY YOB 1973 
  

MR on 4/9/2025 FINED: $750 
FULL - 7 DAYS, 5/16/2025 THRU 5/22/2025 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Rule 4120.2; 4120.4; 4120.5; 4120.3(A)(15) On April 30, 2025, the New York Dug Testing 
and Research Program reported to the New York State Gaming Commission that post-race 
blood sample #CV3554697 and post-race urine sample #CV3554692, submitted by the 
horse JM`S DELIGHT, 1st place finisher in race 4 on April 9, 2025, at Monticello Raceway, 
contained the presence of Guaifenesin and Dextromethorphan. Pursuant to New York State 
Gaming Rules 4120.2; 4120.4; 4120.5; 4120.3(A)(15), Trainer Greg Merton is hereby fined 
the sum of $1,500.00 and suspended for 15 days. Further, JM`S DELIGHT, is declared 
disqualified from said race and all purse earnings shall be returned and redistributed to 



appropriate finishers and must re-test negative for Guaifenesin and Dextromethorphan prior 
to being eligible to race. Having appeared before a representative of the NYSGC and 
waived the right to a formal hearing and appeal, the fine is hereby reduced to $750.00 and 
the suspension reduced to 7 days. During the term of his suspension, Greg Merton is 
denied access to all course and grounds under the jurisdiction of the New York State 
Gaming Commission. 

 

  

MOORE, JASON E JEFFERSONVILLE, OH YOB 1970 
  

Nfld on 3/29/2025 FINED: $1,000 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Blood Sample #925097 collected at Northfield Park on 3/29/25 from the horse She Knows It 
All was found to contain Dexamethasone at a concentration of 599 +-32 picograms per 
milliliter of plasma. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 5 picograms per milliliter of 
plasma adopted by the OSRC. Mr. Moore Waived his right to a hearing. He is hereby fined 
$1000 and suspended for 10 days (First Offense in the last 365 days). She Knows It All is 
disqualified and as a result of the disqualification all purse money must be returned for 
redistribution ($2500.00). The penalty will be reduced to a fine of $1000 if not appealed. 
O.S.R.C. -3769-18-01 (A) (10,13,15,16) 3769-18-02 3769-17-43 The purse money and fine 
must be paid by 5/19/25. 

 

  

THARPS, TRENT E JR LOVELAND, OH YOB 1981 
  

MVR on 3/25/2025 FINED: $1,000 
FULL - 7 DAYS, 5/13/2025 THRU 5/19/2025 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 10, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

OSRC 3769-18-01-A(1,10,13,15,16), 3769-18-02, 3769-17-43, 3769-17-30-B. Blood 
sample #927203 was tested by the Ohio Department of Agriculture ATL and was found to 
contain Diphenhydramine, a Class 3 drug. Blood sample #927203 was provided by #5 
Control Sicily, who finished 1st in race 13 on 3/25/25 at Miami Valley Raceway, and was 
trained by Mr. Tharps. #5 is disqualified and placed 10th, the purse earnings of $3500 are 
ordered to be returned to Miami Valley Raceway to be redistributed accordingly. Mr. Tharps 
waived his rights to a hearing, split sample and DNA tests. This is Mr. Tharps first 
medication violation in the last 365 days. Mr. Tharps is fined $1000 and given a 15 day full 
suspension or a $1000 fine and a 7 day (5/13/25-5/19/25) full suspension if not appealed. 
The fine and purse must be paid within 10 days of this ruling. During his suspension, Mr. 
Tharps is denied the use and privileges of all the grounds sanctioned by the OSRC. All 
horses owned and/or trained by Mr. Tharps may only be transferred by the Judges at 
Scioto Downs or the OSRC. Mr. Tharps has 48 hours to appeal this decision to the OSRC. 

   

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS 



HORSEY, CEBA M LAUREL, DE YOB 1976 
  

Har on 5/6/2025 DRIVING - INDEFINITELY AS OF 5/12/2025 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

DHRC Driver Ceba Horsey, due to his continuing inability in following the DHRC whipping 
regulations, has had his DHRC Driving license summarily suspended. Having had a 
preliminary hearing and choosing his right to counsel His driving license will remain 
suspended until the conclusion of his hearing and appeal. (see DHRC rule: 10.2.3.1) 

  

Har on 5/6/2025 DRIVING - 164 DAYS, 5/12/2025 THRU 
10/22/2025 

  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

D.H.R.C. Driver Ceba Horsey, having waived his right to a Judge’s hearing, due to multiple 
previous violations, is now under a 164-day driving suspension (5/12/2025 through 
10/22/2025) for excessive use of the whip while driving MISS BETTS in the 9th race on 
5/6/2025 at Harrington Raceway (See all rules under: 7.6.13.14). During this suspension, 
Mr. Horsey has been given permission to drive his 2-year-old Delaware Breeders Fund colt 
(DEL STATE U) in the Delaware Breeders Fund races as this is a paid in event. Upon 
completion of this suspension Mr. Horsey agrees to meet with Presiding Judge, Robert 
Corey Jr. to discuss his return to full driving privileges 

 

  

INDOF, JEREMY F BELLE VERNON, PA YOB 1996 
  

OAKGR on 5/6/2025 FINED: $250 
  

USING THE WHIP IN UNCONVENTIONAL MANNER 
  

Mr. Jeremy Indoff was the Driver of #2 McMatters who was in the 11th Race on 5/6/2025 at 
Oak Grove. Mr. Indoff did allow his arm to be raised above his head which is a violation of 
810 KAR 5:070 Section 9 – 3 – B. This is Mr. Indoffs 2nd Violation in the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky in the 2025. 

 

  

KELLY, COLIN CAMBRIDGE, ON YOB 1993 
  

MR on 5/1/2025 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

4117.8(D); 4117.8(H)(2) Driver Colin Kelly is hereby assessed a fine of $100.00 for using 
the whip in an excessive manner, using the whip more than 3 times in succession without 
giving the horse time to respond, while driving GRITTY in the 8th race on May 1, 2025, at 
Monticello Raceway. (This violation constitutes a 1st violation in this category in a 365-day 
period.) Further violations in this category will result in increased penalties. 

 

  

LUNA, MARVIN ALFREDO LEXINGTON, KY YOB 2001 
  

HoP on 5/2/2025 FINED: $500 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

71 IAC 7-3-13(d)(5) While driving No. 7 LOW RIDER in race 10 at Hoosier Park on May 2, 
2025 driver Marvin Luna was found to be in violation of Indiana Horse Racing Commission 
whipping rules. For this violation Mr. Luna is fined $500.00 which is due within seven days 
of this ruling. Mr. Luna met with the judges on May 7, 2025 to discuss this violation. 

 

  



NAPOLITANO, GEORGE JR BOCA RATON, FL YOB 1966 
  

PHL on 5/9/2025 FINED: $200 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

PA Code Title 7-205.409(c) George Napolitano Jr did have an exaggerated whipping 
motion and use his whip excessively in the stretch while driving #8 NEED UR OPINION in 
the 7th race on 5/9/25 at Harrah’s Philadelphia. Mr. Napolitano Is fined $200 fines are due 
within 10 days of this ruling 5/19/25 

 

  

TAGGART, JIM R JR WILKES BARRE, PA YOB 1970 
  

MR on 5/7/2025 FINED: $250 
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 5/15/2025 THRU 5/17/2025 

  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Rule 4117.8(D); 4117.8(H)(2) Driver James Taggart Jr. is hereby assessed a fine of 
$250.00 and suspended from driving for 3 days, May 15 thru and including May 17, 2025, 
for using the whip more than three times in succession without giving the horse time to 
respond while driving SWEET N FAST N in the 4th race on May 7,2025, at Monticello 
Raceway. (This violation constitutes a 2nd violation in this category in a 365-day period.) 
Further violations in this category will result in increased penalties. 

   

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES 

ANGUS, TYLER C SAGAMORE HILLS, OH YOB 2002 
  

Nfld on 5/10/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

BEYER, TROY C FELTON, DE YOB 1995 
  

Har on 5/12/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE 
 

  

BONGIORNO, JOSEPH R MONROE, NJ YOB 1993 
  

PHL on 5/11/2025 FINED: $200 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

CAMPOLONG, VINCENT J FISHKILL, NY YOB 1989 
  

MR on 5/1/2025 FINED: $250 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

CLARKE, EDGAR R ROME, PA YOB 1955 
  

TgDn on 5/4/2025 FINED: $250 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

CLEGG, NICK A NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1974 
 



 

Nfld on 5/7/2025 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 4 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

DAVIS, ALLAN W SMYRNA, DE YOB 1976 
  

Har on 5/12/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE 
 

  

DAVIS, DYLAN P HARRINGTON, DE YOB 1977 
  

Har on 5/6/2025 FINED: $200 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

DEATON, ELLIOTT D SOMERVILLE, OH YOB 1965 
  

Nfld on 5/10/2025 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 5 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

EBERSOLE, LOGAN C CHESTERVILLE, OH YOB 1996 
  

Nfld on 5/6/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

EBERSOLE, LUKE C. CHESTERVILLE, OH YOB 1990 
  

Nfld on 5/10/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

GILLESPIE, RONNIE MACON, MS YOB 1972 
  

ScD on 5/9/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTION OF THE PADDOCK JUDGE 
 

  

GLISPIE, K DEAN SEDALIA, OH YOB 1962 
  

ScD on 5/15/2025 FINED: $100 
  

NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE 
 

  

HANNERS, AUSTIN B FRANKFORT, OH YOB 1999 
  

ScD on 5/9/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

HARVEY, DAREN JOHN CANTON, OH YOB 1984 
  

Nfld on 5/6/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

IRVINE, JUSTIN D AURORA, OH YOB 2001 
  

Nfld on 5/9/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL 
  

Nfld on 5/10/2025 FINED: $100 
 



 

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

IRWIN, JASON M ASHVILLE, OH YOB 1973 
  

ScD on 5/14/2025 FINED: $300 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

KELLY, COLIN CAMBRIDGE, ON YOB 1993 
  

M on 4/25/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

MERRIMAN, AARON E NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1978 
  

ScD on 5/9/2025 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 3 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

MILLER, MARCUS DREW STROUDSBURG, PA YOB 1989 
  

OAKGR on 5/6/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

MOGAN, ZACH S GROVE CITY, OH YOB 1994 
  

ScD on 5/13/2025 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

MORGAN, VIRGIL V JR GROVE CITY, OH YOB 1965 
  

ScD on 5/8/2025 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED 
 

  

MOSHER, MARC G RIDLEY PARK, PA YOB 1968 
  

PHL on 5/11/2025 FINED: $200 
  

HORSE LATE TO THE PADDOCK 
 

  

NOBLE, DANIEL N XENIA, OH YOB 1983 
  

ScD on 5/8/2025 HORSE PLACED 6 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

PINSKE, CARTER J SORRENTO, FL YOB 1995 
  

ScD on 5/13/2025 FINED: $300 
  

HORSE LATE TO THE PADDOCK 
 

  

QUEVEDO, BRYAN EMANUEL ENGLISHTOWN, NJ YOB 2003 
  

M on 5/3/2025 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

ROSS, JORDAN M COVINGTON, TN YOB 1997 
 



 

HoP on 5/9/2025 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 6 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

SEDDON, MICHAEL CLIVE STROUDSBURG, PA YOB 1972 
  

TgDn on 5/4/2025 FINED: $100 
  

LATE TO THE PADDOCK 
 

  

SHEEDERS, HARRY ANDREW BEDFORD, OH YOB 1963 
  

Nfld on 5/1/2025 FINED: $250 
  

OTHER 
 

  

SHOCK, LAURA ANN KINGSTON, PA YOB 1985 
  

TgDn on 5/11/2025 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

SUTTON, JOSHUA CLARKSVILLE, OH YOB 1982 
  

ScD on 5/10/2025 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

TEAGUE, MONTRELL S HARRINGTON, DE YOB 1991 
  

Har on 5/6/2025 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 4 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

THAYER, SHAWN A HERMON, ME YOB 1971 
  

Bang on 5/11/2025 FINED: $100 
  

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS 
 

  

TOMLINSON, BRIAN K WOODBINE, MD YOB 1967 
  

Wdstk on 5/11/2025 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 5/15/2025 THRU 5/17/2025 
HORSE PLACED 6 

  

INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK 
 

  

WALDRON, KIWON A WARWICK YOB 2000 
  

HoP on 5/9/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE 
 

  

WALLIS, KEVIN W LIGHTHOUSE POINT, FL YOB 1956 
  

OAKGR on 5/11/2025 FINED: $300 
  

FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE 
 

  

WARREN, TODD E MONEE, IL YOB 1965 
  

TgDn on 5/4/2025 FINED: $250 
  

OTHER 
 



  

WIDGER, SAMUEL D CLARKSVILLE, OH YOB 1963 
  

ScD on 5/9/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

WILSON, STEVEN FARMINGTON, ME YOB 1991 
  

CUMB on 5/9/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE 
 

  

WISKOW, DAVID J LAKE HOPATCONG, NJ YOB 1958 
  

M on 3/28/2025 FINED: $300 
  

LEAVING HORSE UNATTENDED 
   

 


